WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1959

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 106

(By Mr. Seibert)

PASSED Fel- 27 1959

In Effect 90 class From Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State

MAR 10 1959

TOE FUNDER DEFE

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 106

(By Mr. Seibert)

[Passed February 27, 1959; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article seventeen, chapter seventeen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated twenty-three-a, pertaining to excess tolls collected.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article seventeen, chapter seventeen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, to be designated section twenty-three-a, to read as follows:

Section 23-a. Transfer of Excess Tolls Collected.—

2 When the particular bonds issued for any bridge or

- 0 1 11.
- 3 bridges, and the interest thereon, shall have been paid,
- 4 or a sufficient amount shall have been provided for the
- 5 payment thereof and held for that purpose as in this
- 6 article provided, and there remain in said fund a sum

7 or sums of money accumulated from tolls on such bridge8 or bridges, such money shall be used first for the con-

9 version of such bridge or bridges from a toll bridge or

10 bridges to a free bridge or bridges; and if, after paying

11 the cost of such conversion there remain any sum or

12 sums in such fund, the same shall, upon the determina-

13 tion in writing by the commissioner to the state auditor

14 that such conversion has been completed, and that there

15 are no outstanding claims against such bridge or bridges

16 by reason of the same and having been operated as a toll

17 bridge or bridges, such remaining sum or sums of money

18 shall be transferred to the state secondary road fund.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House of Delegates
Takes effect 90 days from passage. Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate A calley Speaker, House of Delegates
GETTARE COMMUNICATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P
The within approved this the 9th
day of Mary 1959. Governor